

Nos. 12-15388 & 12-15409
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Karen GOLINSKI
Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT; JOHN BERRY, Director of the
United States Office of Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

Karen GOLINSKI
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, JOHN BERRY, Director of
the United States Office of Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor-Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR AND CONGRESS OF
INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS, CHANGE TO WIN, AND NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE
JUDGMENT BELOW

Nicole G. Berner
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: 202-730-7383
nicole.berner@seiu.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

Dated: July 10, 2012

Lynn Rhinehart, General Counsel
Craig Becker, General Counsel
AFL-CIO
815 16 Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-637-5155

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Federation of Labor
& Congress of Industrial
Organizations*

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Patrick Szymanski, General Counsel
Change to Win
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
202-721-6035
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Change to Win

Alice O'Brien, General Counsel
National Education Association
1201 16th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-822-7035
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
National Education Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS AND CERTIFICATIONS.....x

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. DOMA Significantly Impairs Same-Sex Spouses’ Access to Employer-Provided Healthcare Benefits.....4

A. Federal Employees Married to a Same-Sex Spouse are Denied Healthcare Coverage for Their Spouse and the Dependent Children of Their Spouse.....6

B. Although Some Private and Non-Federal Public Employers Extend Benefits to Employees’ Same-Sex Spouses, DOMA Denies Those Employees Equal Access to Such Benefits9

C. DOMA Imposes Unequal Burdens on Workers That Receive Healthcare Benefits from Private Sector Employers12

D. DOMA Denies Employees Married to Same-Sex Spouses Federal Guarantees of Uninterrupted Healthcare Coverage14

II. DOMA Denies Employees with Same-Sex Spouses Certain Benefits in the Event of Illness, Workplace Injury or Death16

A. Employees with Same-Sex Spouses are Denied Social Security Survivor Benefits.....17

B. Employees with Same-Sex Spouses are Denied Equal Access to Family Medical Leave.....18

C.	Same-Sex Spouses of Federal Employees and Public Safety Officers are Denied Survivor Benefits	18
III.	DOMA Creates Far-Reaching Adverse Consequences for the Retirement Benefits of Married Same-Sex Couples	21
A.	DOMA Denies Federal Employees’ Same-Sex Spouses the Ability to Participate Equally in Retirement Plans.....	21
B.	Employees’ Same-Sex Spouses are Denied Social Security Retirement Benefits Designed to Protect Spouses Who Did Not Participate in the Workforce or Earned Less Income	22
C.	DOMA Denies Employees with Same-Sex Spouses Equal Benefits under Private Pension Plans	23
D.	Same-Sex Spouses Cannot Contribute to Their Spouse’s Retirement Accounts.....	25
IV.	DOMA Diminishes Financial and Familial Stability for Married Bi-National and Non-Citizen Same-Sex Couples	26
A.	DOMA Forecloses the Option of Immigration through Family Sponsorship for Married Bi-National Couples of the Same Sex	28
B.	DOMA Denies the Right of Immigrant Workers to Bring their Same-Sex Spouses to the United States	29
	CONCLUSION	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t. of the Treasury</i> , 764 F.Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	9
<i>Matter of Paul Wilson Dorman</i> , 25 I.& N.Dec. 485 (A.G. 2011)	29
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	13
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal.4th 364 (2009)	3

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

1 U.S.C.	
§ 7.....	2
5 U.S.C.	
§ 6382(a)	18
§ 8133(a)	19
§§ 8901 – 8914.....	6, 7
§§ 8951 – 8962.....	7
§§ 8981 – 8992.....	7
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(15)(H).....	29
§ 1151(b).....	28
§ 1154(a)-(b)	28
§ 1430.....	28
§ 1153(d).....	27, 30
26 U.S.C.	
§ 63(a)	10
§ 106 (a)	10
§ 125.....	8, 10

§ 219.....	25
§ 401 (a)(1)	26
§ 401(h).....	10
§ 402(c)(ii)	26
§ 408.....	25
§ 417(a)(2)(A)(i)	26
29 U.S.C.	
§ 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	14
§ 1002(8).....	24
§ 1056.....	14
§ 1144(a)	13, 24
§§ 1161 – 1169.....	15
§ 1167(3).....	15
§§ 1181 – 1183.....	16
§ 2601(b)(1)	18
§ 2612(a)	18
Chapter 18.....	23
42 U.S.C.	
§ 402.....	17, 22
§ 402(i).....	17
§ 402(e) & (f)	17
§ 415.....	17
§ 3796(a)	20
§ 3796 d-1	20
§ 7384.....	20
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub.L.No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996)	
Codified at 1 U.S.C.§ 7 and 28 U.S.C. § 1738(c)	1
Cal. Ins. Code § 381.5 (2011).....	24
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Chapter 151B, § 4 (2010).....	24
REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS	
20 C.F.R. § 10.410 (2010)	19

26 C.F.R.
 § 1.401(a)(9)-3, A-3(a)26
 § 1.401(a)-20, A-24(a)26

I.R.S. P.L.R.
 159315–04 (Mar. 17, 2005)11
 200731023 (Aug. 3, 2007)11
 200339001 (Sept. 26, 2003)11
 9850011 (Dec. 11, 1998)11
 9109060 (Dec. 6, 1990)11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

M.V. Lee Badgett, *The Economic Value of Marriage for Same-Sex Couples*,
 58 Drake L. Rev. 1081 (2010)25, 31

M.V. Lee Badgett, *Unequal Taxes on Equal Benefits: The Taxation of
 Domestic Partner Benefits*, Williams Institute (2007),
[http://www.americanprogress.onj/issues/2007/12/pdl7domestic
 partners.pdf](http://www.americanprogress.onj/issues/2007/12/pdl7domesticpartners.pdf)11

Tara Siegel Bernard & Ron Lieber, *The High Price of Being a Gay Couple*,
 N.Y. Times, October 2, 2009 at A1,
http://www.nytimes.com/2009/10/03/your-money/03money.html?_r=1.....11, 12

Carmen DeNavas-Walt, Bernadette D. Proctor & Jessica C. Smith. *Income,
 Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2010*, U.S.
 Census Bureau, Current Population Reports, P60-239 (2011),
<http://www.census.gov/prod/2011pubs/p60-239.pdf>4

Jessica Feinberg, *The Plus One Policy: An Autonomous Model of Family
 Reunification*, 11 Nev. L. J. 629 (2011)27, 32

Cori K. Garland, *Say “I Do”: The Judicial Duty to Heighten Constitutional
 Scrutiny of Immigration Policies Affecting Same-Sex Binational Couples*,
 84 Ind. L.J. 689 (2009)26, 27

Naomi G. Goldberg, *The Impact of Inequality for Same-Sex Partners in
 Employer-Sponsored Retirement Plans*, Williams Institute, (2009),
<http://www.escholarship.org/uc/item/0pn9c1h4>.....23, 25

Naomi G. Goldberg, Christopher Ramos, & M.V. Lee Badgett, , *The Fiscal Impact of Extending Federal Benefits to Same-Sex Domestic Partners*, Williams Institute (2008), <http://wiwp.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Badgett-Goldberg-Ramos-S2521FiscalAnalysis-Sept-2008.pdf>6, 8

Human Rights Campaign, *Uniting American Families Act* (2011), <http://www.hrc.org/resources/entry/uniting-american-families-act>27

Immigration Policy Center, *The Migrant Integration Policy Index* (2011), <http://www.inmigrationpolicy.org/iust-facts/migrant-integration-policy-index-mipex-iii>.....31

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Employer Health Benefits 2011 Annual Survey* (2011), <http://ehbs.kff.org/pdf/2011/8225.pdf>5, 13

Craig J. Konnoth and Gary J. Gates, *Same-Sex Couples and Immigration in the United States*, Williams Institute (Nov. 2011), <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Gates-Konnoth-Binational-Report-Nov-2011.pdf>.....27

Janice Kay McClendon, *A Small Step Forward in the Last Civil Rights Battle: Extending Benefits Under Federal Regulated Employee Benefit Plans to Same-Sex Couples*, 36 N.M. L. Rev. 99 (2006)13, 24

Maine Dep’t of Sec. of State, *Proposed Initiative Ballot Question/Public Comment*, <http://www.maine.gov/sos/cec/elec/2012/proposed2012question.html>3

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Defining Marriage: Defense of Marriage Acts and Same-Sex Marriage Laws* (June 2012), <http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?tabid=16430>.....3

Office of Justice Programs, *Public Safety Officers’ Benefits (PSOB) Programs* (2011), https://www.bja.gov/ProgramDetails.aspx?Program_ID=7820

Ninez A. Ponce, *et al. The Effects of Unequal Access to Health Insurance for Same-Sex Couples in California*, Health Affairs (Aug. 2010), <http://content.healthaffairs.org/content/29/8/1539.full.html>.6

Jill Louise Ripke, *Employee ERISA Benefits After Goodridge v. Public Health: Do Same-Sex Marriages Qualify as Legal Marriages Under Employer-Created ERISA Plans?*, 31 J. Corp. L. 267 (2005).....24

Adam P. Romero, *et al*, The Williams Institute, *Census Snapshot: United States* (2007), <http://escholarship.org/uc/item/6nx232r4%23>16, 17

Services and Advocacy for Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgender Elders, *et. al.*, *Improving the Lives of LGBT Older Adults* (2010) <http://www.lgbtagingcenter.org/resources/resource.cfm?r=16>23

Social Security Admin., *Retirement Benefits*, SSA Pub. No. 05-10035, ICN 457500 (Sept. 2011), <http://www.ssa.gov/pubs/10035.html#a0=2>22

U.S. Citizenship and Naturalization Services, *Citizenship through Naturalization* (2011), <http://www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis> (follow “Citizenship through Naturalization” hyperlink)29

U.S. Citizenship and Naturalization Services, *How do I Help My Relative Become a U.S. Permanent Resident, M-561* (2008), <http://www.uscis.gov/USCIS/Resources/B1en.pdf>29

U.S. Department of Labor, “Introduction,” *An Employee’s Guide to Health Benefits under COBRA* (2012), <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/publications/cobraemployee.html>15

U.S. Department of Labor, *Frequently Asked Questions for Participants and Beneficiaries*, http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/faqs/faq_911_1.html.15

U.S. Department of State, Visa Bulletin for June 2012, IX:45, http://www.travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_5712.html28

U.S. Dept. of State, *Visa Types for Immigrants*, http://travel.state.gov/visa/immigrants/types/types_1326.html26

U.S. Office of Personnel Management, *2012 Guide to Federal Employees Dental and Vision Insurance Program* (2011), <http://www.opm.gov/insure/health/planinfo/2012/guides/70-1.pdf>7

U.S. Office of Personnel Management, *Death of Employee Covered Under the Civil Service Retirement System* (2011), <http://www.opm.gov/retire/pre/death/index.asp>21

U.S. Office of Personnel Management, *Death of Employee Covered Under the Federal Employees Retirement System (FERS)* (2011), <http://www.opm.gov/retire/pre/death/index.asp>19

U.S. Office of Personnel Management, “Family Members”, *Federal Employees Health Benefits Program Handbook*, <http://www.opm.gov/insure/health/reference/handbook/fehb28.asp>7

U.S. Office of Personnel Management, *Federal Flexible Spending Account Program* (2011), <http://www.opm.gov/insure/11exible/index.asp>8

U.S. Office of Personnel Management, *Quick Guide to FEHB, FEDVIP, FLTCIP, FSAFEDS, and FEGLI* (2011), <http://www.opm.gov/insure/fastfacts/quickguide.pdf>7

Rebecca Walters, *The Uniting American Families Act: A Critical Analysis of Legislation Affecting Bi-National Same-Sex Couples*, 17 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 521 (2009).....29
